
 

5745323.2 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
BURTON DOUGLAS MORRISS, et al., 
 
   Defendants, and 
 
MORRISS HOLDINGS, LLC, 
 
   Relief Defendant. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 4:12-CV-00080-CEJ 

 

RECEIVER'S FIFTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE 
AND PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE 

RECEIVER, RETAINED COUNSEL AND OTHER PROFESSIONALS 
 

Receiver Claire M. Schenk, in her capacity as receiver (“Receiver”) for Acartha Group, 

LLC (“Acartha”), MIC VII, LLC (“MIC”), Acartha Technology Partners, LP (“ATP”) and 

Gryphon Investments III, LLC (“Gryphon”) (collectively, the “Receivership Entities”), files her 

Fifth Interim Application for Allowance and Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, 

Counsel and Other Professionals (the “Application”), and requests that this Court (1) find the 

total professional fees and costs incurred during the period of January 1, 2013 through March 31, 

2013 (the “Application Period”) are reasonable and appropriate, and (2) enter an Order
1
 

authorizing the Receiver to make payments for certain professional services and expenses 

incurred during the Application Period.  The Receiver submitted the Application to the United 

States Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC” or “Commission”) for review and 

approval prior to submission to the Court.  The Commission has no objection to the Application.  

                                                 
1
 A proposed order is attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 12 PageID #: 6656



 

5745323.2 - 2 - 

 

A Standardized Fund Accounting Report (“SFAR”), which summarizes receipts and 

disbursements for this quarter, is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
2
 

The Receiver respectfully requests that the Court authorize the Receiver to pay reasonable 

fees and costs incurred by the following retained professionals: (a) Thompson Coburn LLP 

(“Thompson Coburn”), the Receiver's primary counsel; (b) Segue Equity Group, LLC (“Segue”), 

the Receiver's investment fund manager; and (c) CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (“CLA”), the 

Receiver’s accountant and tax preparer.  While the Receiver requests a finding that the total 

professional fees and costs incurred by these professionals during the Application Period are 

reasonable and appropriate, for purposes of this Application, the Receiver has agreed, at the 

request of the SEC and pursuant to discussions with the SEC, to request payment of only eighty 

percent (80%) of the legal and professional fees accrued during the Application Period at this 

time, as opposed to the full amount of the invoiced fees.
3
 

I.  RETENTION OF RECEIVER, DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSATION AND 
ACTIVITIES OF RECEIVER DURING APPLICATION PERIOD 

 
 On January 17, 2012, the SEC filed its Complaint and Ex Parte Emergency Motion for 

Appointment of Receiver.  On that same day, the Court granted the SEC’s motion and entered 

the Order Appointing Receiver (“Receivership Order”).  (Dkt. No. 16).  The Receiver’s 

authority, duties, and obligations are set forth in the Receivership Order.  The SEC’s motion and 

the Court’s appointment were based upon the Receiver’s proposal to the SEC (the “Proposal”).  

The Proposal set out the qualifications of the Receiver and the support to be received from 

Thompson Coburn LLP as primary counsel to the Receiver.  Additionally, the Proposal fully 

                                                 
2
 A SFAR will be submitted in Final at the conclusion of the Receivership, following a reconciliation of receipts and 

disbursements occurring over the course of the Receivership.   

3
 The remaining twenty percent (20%) of the legal and professional fees accrued during the Application Period 

which are not authorized for payment at this time, would be payable upon further application to this Court. 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 12 PageID #: 6657



 

5745323.2 - 3 - 

 

disclosed the proposed compensation schedule and course of action contemplated by the 

Receiver.  (Dkt. No. 4, Exhibit 1). 

 The overall function of the Receiver as set out in the Receivership Order is to administer 

and manage the business affairs and assets of the Receivership Entities, act as the managing 

member or partner of the Receivership Entities, marshal and safeguard all of the assets of the 

Receivership Entities and take such actions as are necessary to protect investors.  In furtherance 

of these objectives, paragraph 4 of the Receivership Order empowers the Receiver to “employ 

legal counsel, actuaries, accountants, clerks, consultants and assistants as the Receiver deems 

necessary and to fix and pay their reasonable compensation and reasonable expenses.”  

Moreover, in addition to the authority granted in paragraph 4 of the Receivership Order, 

paragraph 5 provides that the Receiver may “[e]ngage persons in the Receiver’s discretion to 

assist the Receiver in carrying out the Receiver’s duties and responsibilities.”  See Receivership 

Order, Dkt. No. 16, at p. 3. 

 Pursuant to these authorities, and in keeping with paragraph 26 of the Receivership 

Order, the Receiver now files her Fifth Interim Fee Application for the first quarter of 2013, 

along with the requisite supporting documentation.  Submission of this Fee Application is also 

supported by the information stated in the Receiver’s Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Interim 

Status Reports (filed April 20, 2012, August 14, 2012, March 1, 2013 and June 18, 2013, 

respectively), which includes proposals, fee arrangements and retainer agreements for the service 

professionals providing support to the Receiver for the benefit of the Receivership estate.  (See 

Dkt. Nos. 134, 189, 232 and 255).   

 The activities of the Receiver are guided by the Receivership Order which requires the 

Receiver to, among other things: take immediate possession of and administer the assets of the 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 12 PageID #: 6658



 

5745323.2 - 4 - 

 

Receivership Entities; investigate the manner in which the affairs of the Receivership Entities 

were conducted; institute such actions and legal proceedings, for the benefit and on behalf of the 

Receivership Entities and their investors and other creditors as the Receiver deems necessary; 

defend, compromise or settle legal actions in which the Receivership Entities or the Receiver is a 

party; assume control of all of the Receivership Entities’ financial accounts, as necessary; and 

make payments and disbursements from the funds and assets taken into control as necessary in 

discharging the Receiver’s duties.   

 Thus, with the assistance of the retained professionals, the Receiver has:  

(i) Continued to work closely with Segue to close the books for 2012 in anticipation of 

preparation of 2012 tax returns for the Receivership and related entities.  The Receiver also 

coordinated the preparation of 1099s with CLA;   

(ii) Successfully coordinated multi-million dollar capital calls pertaining to two portfolio 

investment entities with an appreciable number of Receivership investors.  Efforts included 

review and discussion of key terms and documents with management of the entities, coordination 

of investor calls, determination of investor allocations for participations and extensive 

communications with investors and management over the course of the funding. Similar to 

previous capital calls, the investments were made directly by the investors rather than through 

the Receivership Entities.  This Receiver’s involvement is warranted in view of the benefit 

derived by the Receivership Entities, i.e., the preservation of the value of the Receivership 

investment interests to the extent possible;   

(iii) Following entry of the Court’s Claims Bar Date Order on March 4, 2013, the 

Receiver provided publication notice of the Bar Date by: updating the Receivership website on 

March 6, 2013 to include a page containing “Claims Information”; running the approved notice 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 12 PageID #: 6659



 

5745323.2 - 5 - 

 

for publication on March 15 and March 29, 2013 in the St. Louis Post-Dispatch; and running the 

approved notice for publication on March 19 and April 2, 2013 in the Star-Ledger (Newark).  

The Receiver provided actual notice of the Bar Date to over 300 known claimants via hard-copy 

mailing and email; 

(iv) Continued to obtain and analyze information in order to submit a motion to the 

Court seeking a distribution of the funds held in the accounts of Integrien Acquisition, LLC and 

Integrien Acquisition II, LLC; 

(v)  Continued to prepare to pursue the Receiver’s claim in the interpleader action 

filed in the Eastern District of Missouri (Cause 4:12-cv-02117-HEA).  This matter was filed 

against the Receiver and a number of individuals and law firms making claims against the D & O 

liability policy purchased by the Receivership Entities.  The Receiver sought a lifting of the stay 

so that it might pursue claims under the policy.  

(vi) Actively participated in discovery in the Receivership proceeding, taking and 

attending numerous depositions over the last several months. 

(vii)     Monitored the bankruptcy proceedings involving Mr. Morriss; 

(viii)  Continued to oversee the business affairs of the Receivership Entities; 

(ix)  Worked to resolve long outstanding corporate compliance issues so that the 

registered agent status is current for the Receivership and related entities; and 

(x)  Continued to handle the day-to-day tasks pertaining to the four Receivership 

Entities and those related entities managed by the Receiver.  This entails a wide variety of tasks 

ranging from simple to complex, e.g., a review of daily mail, oversight of bank accounts, and 

participation in investor calls and board meetings for the portfolio investments of the 

Receivership.   

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 12 PageID #: 6660



 

5745323.2 - 6 - 

 

II. REQUEST FOR FEES AND EXPENSES 

 The Receiver, her counsel, accountants, fund manager and advisors have worked 

diligently to marshal and preserve all assets of the Receivership Entities, investigate their 

business operations, and compile information that the Receivership Entities may use to prosecute 

the Receiver's claims in litigation and defend claims asserted against the Receivership Entities. 

 The Receiver respectfully requests an award for legal and professional fees and the 

reimbursement of certain expenses incurred on behalf of the Receiver for services rendered 

during the Application Period and a finding that these legal and professional fees and costs are 

reasonable and appropriate. These amounts total $221,675.60 in the aggregate (the “Total 

Award”). The Total Award is comprised of: (a) $178,868.77 in legal fees and costs for 

Thompson Coburn, the Receiver’s primary counsel; (b) $17,435.18 in professional fees for 

Segue, the Receiver’s investment fund manager; and (c) $25,371.65 in professional fees and 

costs for CLA, the Receiver’s tax preparer.  

 Significantly, the Receiver and many of the professionals working with her performed 

services at deeply discounted rates. Moreover, the Receiver further reduced the costs to the 

Receivership estate by writing off various fees incurred for work performed.  Significantly, the 

Receiver did not include charges for designing and maintaining internal document management 

systems and related time for searches and managing the systems.  Additionally, the informational 

website created and updated by the Receiver’s firm (most recently to include the “Claims 

Information”) continues to be available to the public without cost to the Receivership Entities.  

Investor websites, available only to an investor who has signed a nondisclosure agreement and 

who has demonstrated an equity interest in the entity which is the subject of the particular 

website, are also hosted by the Receiver’s firm without charge to the investors.  These websites 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 12 PageID #: 6661



 

5745323.2 - 7 - 

 

have served as an economical and secure way of providing information to the investors 

concerning their individual investment interests. 

 As noted above, while the Receiver seeks a finding that the Total Award is reasonable 

and appropriate, the Receiver seeks Court permission to pay less than the Total Award at this 

time.  Specifically, the Receiver seeks permission to pay eighty percent (80%) of the legal and 

professional fees and one hundred percent (100%) of the costs incurred during the Application 

Period as follows: (a) $139,479.56 in legal fees and $4,519.33 in costs for Thompson Coburn; 

(b) $13,948.14 in professional fees for Segue; and (c) $18,677.60 in professional fees and 

$2,024.65 in costs to CLA.  Therefore, although the Total Award sought is $221,675.60, the total 

requested payment at this time is $178,649.28.  The Receiver is asking for payment of the 

reduced amount at this time, at the request of and pursuant to discussions with the SEC. 

 This request is the Receiver's fifth application to the Court for compensation and 

reimbursement of expenses for services rendered on behalf of the Receiver.
4
 No understanding 

                                                 
4
 The Receiver’s First Interim Application for Allowance and Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, 

Counsel and Other Professionals (“First Application”), covering the period January 17, 2012 through March 30, 

2012, was approved by the Court on September 20, 2012 (Dkt. No. 199) and payments were made as follows: 

$301,266.96 in legal fees and $21,158.67 in costs to Thompson Coburn; $12,724.61 in professional fees to Segue; 

$4,531.46 in legal fees and costs for Pepper Hamilton, LLP; and $12,676.00 in professional fees for FTL Capital, 

LLC.                         

The Receiver’s Second Interim Application for Allowance and Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, 
Counsel and Other Professionals (“Second Application”), covering the period April 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012, 

was approved by the Court on November 28, 2012 (Dkt. No. 213) and payments were made as follows: $196,305.12 

in legal fees and $1,526.68 in costs to Thompson Coburn; $25,433.08 in professional fees to Segue; and $10,076.00 

in professional fees for FTL Capital, LLC.                         

The Receiver’s Third Interim Application for Allowance and Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, 
Counsel and Other Professionals (“Third Application”), covering the period July 1, 2012 through September 30, 

2012, was approved by the Court on February 11, 2013 (Dkt. No. 227) and payments were made as follows: 

$120,819 in legal fees and $1,125.63 in costs to Thompson Coburn; $8,133.30 in professional fees to Segue; $560 in 

professional fees for FTL Capital, LLC; and $34,055.59 in professional fees and $105.45 in expenses to CLA.     

The Receiver’s Fourth Interim Application for Allowance and Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, 
Counsel and Other Professionals (“Fourth Application”), covering the period October 1, 2012 through December 

31, 2012 was approved by the Court on May 30, 2013 (Dkt. No. 254) and payments were made as follows: 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 7 of 12 PageID #: 6662



 

5745323.2 - 8 - 

 

exists between the Receiver and any other person for the sharing of compensation sought by this 

Receiver, except among the partners and associates of the employees of the firms retained by the 

Receiver. 

 In support of the efforts performed on behalf of the Receiver, the Receiver has attached 

Exhibits to its Application consisting of: 

 Exhibit A:  First Quarter SFAR 

 Exhibit B:  Certification  

Exhibit C:  Summaries of professional and paraprofessional time and fees 

 

Exhibit D: Individualized and detailed invoices of all services rendered, expenses, and  

disbursements for Thompson Coburn, Segue, and CLA 

 

Exhibit C contains an aggregate summary of all hours and fees of all professionals and 

paraprofessionals that provided services to the Receiver during the Application Period. The total 

amount represents the amount of time expended by each attorney, paralegal, and professional 

multiplied by the applicable hourly rate.  Exhibit D contains individualized and detailed 

descriptions of the daily services rendered and the hours expended by the various attorneys, 

paralegals, and professionals employed on behalf of the Receiver in this case during the 

Application Period. Exhibit D also contains a detailed schedule listing the expenses and 

disbursements for which the Receiver seeks reimbursement. Exhibit D is based on, among other 

information, the contemporaneous daily time records maintained by the Receiver's attorneys, 

paralegals, and professionals who rendered services in this case.  The Receiver has reviewed and 

approved these time records, and based on the complexity of the case, the Receiver respectfully 

                                                                                                                                                             
$122,580.20 in legal fees and $872.57 in costs to Thompson Coburn; $3,584.61 in professional fees to Segue; 

$560.00 in professional fees to FTL Capital, LLC; and $1,526.80 in professional fees to CLA.   

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 8 of 12 PageID #: 6663



 

5745323.2 - 9 - 

 

submits that the requested compensation is reasonable.
5
 

III. MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST 

 Under governing law, following a determination that services were rendered and costs 

expended in furtherance of the Receivership, the Court may award compensation for the 

presented fees and costs. When determining an award of attorneys’ fees, the Court should use the 

lodestar method of multiplying the number of hours reasonably expended by the reasonable 

hourly rate.  S.E.C. v. Petters, No. 09-1750 ADM/JSM, 2009 WL 3379954, at *3 (D. Minn. Oct. 

20, 2009) (citing Fish v. St. Cloud State University, 295 F.3d 849, 851 (8th Cir. 2002)).  A 

reasonable hourly rate is the ordinary fee for similar work in the community.  Petters, 2009 WL 

3379954, at *3 (quoting Avalon Cinema Corp. v. Thompson, 689 F.2d 137, 140 (8th Cir. 1982)); 

see also Fish, 295 F.3d at 851 (“A reasonable hourly rate is usually the ordinary rate for similar 

work in the community where the case has been litigated.”).  The Receiver respectfully suggests 

that for the reasons stated herein and based upon the background information regarding rates and 

qualifications set forth in the Proposals and the Interim Status Reports, this request for fees for 

payment of the Receiver’s attorneys and other professionals meets the criteria for this interim 

compensation. 

 In this case, the Court's Receivership Order requires the Receiver to “administer such 

assets as is required in order to comply with the directions contained in this Order, and to hold all 

other assets pending further order of this Court.”  (Receivership Order, Dkt. No. 16, at p. 2).   

The Receivership Order allows the Receiver to: (i) appoint “one or more special agents, employ 

legal counsel, actuaries, accountants, clerks, consultants and assistants as the Receiver deems 

necessary and to fix and pay their reasonable compensation and reasonable expenses, as well as 

                                                 
5
 Certain redactions to these records have been made because of work product and privilege concerns and to protect 

the confidentiality of investors and investment concerns. 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 9 of 12 PageID #: 6664



 

5745323.2 - 10 - 

 

all reasonable expenses of taking possession of the assets and business…,”  (Receivership Order, 

Dkt. No. 16, at p. 3); and (ii) “engage persons in the Receiver’s discretion to assist the Receiver 

in carrying out the Receiver’s duties and responsibilities” (id.).  The Court further authorized 

payment of the Receiver’s counsel from the funds held by the Receivership, (see Receivership 

Order, Dkt. No. 16, at p. 6), and empowered the Receiver to “make or authorize such payments 

and disbursements from the funds taken into control, or thereafter received by the Receiver … as 

may be reasonable, necessary, and advisable in discharging the Receiver’s duties” (id. at p. 4). 

 The Receiver's attorneys, paralegals, accountants and experts have incurred reasonable 

fees and costs consistent with the Court's orders, and payment is appropriate and warranted in 

consideration under applicable Eighth Circuit case law. 

 WHEREFORE, the Receiver respectfully requests that this Court enter an Order (i) 

finding that the Total Award is reasonable and appropriate; (ii) authorizing an award of fees and 

costs in the amount of $178,649.28; (iii) directing the Receiver to make payments as follows 

based upon the authority submitted by the Receiver in support of this Application and allowing 

payment to be made from any one or more of any of the accounts listed on Exhibit A: (a) 

$139,479.56 in legal fees (representing eighty percent (80%) of invoiced fees) and $4,519.33 in 

costs for Thompson Coburn; (b) $13,948.14 in professional fees (representing eighty percent 

(80%) of invoiced fees) for Segue; (c) $18,677.60 in professional fees (representing eighty 

percent (80%) of invoiced fees) and $2,024.65 in costs for CLA; and (iv) providing for such 

other relief as is appropriate under the circumstances. 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 10 of 12 PageID #: 6665



 

5745323.2 - 11 - 

 

Dated: June 19, 2013    Respectfully Submitted, 

THOMPSON COBURN LLP 

 

 

      By        /s/ Kathleen E. Kraft    

Stephen B. Higgins, #25728MO 

Brian A. Lamping, #61054MO 

 One US Bank Plaza 

 St. Louis, Missouri 63101 

 Phone: (314) 552-6000 

 Fax: (314) 552-7000 

 shiggins@thompsoncoburn.com 

           blamping@thompsoncoburn.com 

 

Kathleen E. Kraft, #58601MO 

1909 K Street, NW, Suite 600 

Washington, DC 20006 

Phone: (202) 585-6922 

Fax: (202) 508-1035 

kkraft@thompsoncoburn.com 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 11 of 12 PageID #: 6666



 

5745323.2 - 12 - 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on June 19, 2013, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of 

the Court through the Court’s CM/ECF system which will send a notice of electronic filing to the 

following: 

 

Catherine L. Hanaway, Esq. 

Ashcroft Hanaway LLC 

222 South Central Ave., Suite 110 

St. Louis, Missouri 63105 

Counsel for Defendant Burton Douglas Morriss 

 

Robert K. Levenson 

Brian T. James 

Securities and Exchange Commission 

801 Bricknell Avenue, Suite 1800 

Miami, Florida 33131 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

 I further certify that I served the foregoing document on the following via U.S. mail, postage 

prepaid: 

 

Morriss Holdings, LLC 

P.O. Box 50416 

St. Louis, MO 63105 

 

Morriss Holdings, LLC 

c/o CSC-Lawyers Incorporating Service Company 

221 Bolivar Street 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 
 

/s/ Kathleen E. Kraft   
 

 

 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 12 of 12 PageID #: 6667



STANDARIZD FUND ACCOUNTING REPORT for Acartha Group LLC, MIC VII LLC, 

Acartha Technology Partners LP, and Gryphon Investments III

Claire M. Schenk Receivership; Civil Court Docket No. 16

Reporting Period 1/1/2013 to 3/31/2013 

US Bank Acartha 

Technology Partners

US Bank MIC 

VII

US Bank 

Integrien 

Acquisition

Parkside 

Acartha 

Group

Parkside Acartha 

Technology 

Partners Parkside MIC VII 

Parkside 

Gryphon III 

(Account closed)

Parkside Integrien 

Acquisition 

(Account Closed)

Parkside Integrien 

Acquisition II 

(Account Closed)

Parkside 

Tervela 

Acquisition III

Parkside 

Acartha Group 

Money Market 

Parkside Acartha 

Technology 

Partners Money 

Market

Parkside MIC 

VII Money 

Market

Parkside 

Integrien 

Acquisition 

Money Market

Parkside Integrien 

Acquisition II Money 

Market

Reliance Acartha 

Special Situation Fund 

(Account Closed)

Reliance Tervela 

Acquisition III 

(Account Closed)

PNC Bank 

Acartha Group

PNC Bank 

MIC VII LLC

Pulaski Bank Acartha 

Technology Partners 

(Account Closed)

Pulaski Bank Gryphon 

Investments III Subtotal Grand Total

Line 1 Beginning Balance (As of 1/01/2013): $249,993.47 $249,993.47 $249,993.47 $11,665.71 $235,621.93 $109,355.24 $0.00 $131,055.08 $2,500.00 $3,739.00 $29,884.65 $474.07 $474.07 $474.07 $113,907.61 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,031.74 $0.00 $0.00 $1,391,163.58 $1,391,163.58

Increases in Fund Balance: 0.00 0.00

Line 2 Business Income 0.00 0.00

Line 3 Cash and Securities 0.00 0.00

Line 4 Interest/Dividend Income 123.3 123.3 123.3 0.23 12.38 7.81 34.00 41.47 71.02 536.81 536.81

Line 5 Business Asset Liquidation 0.00 0.00

Line 6 Personal Asset Liquidation 0.00 0.00

Line 7 Third-Party Litigation Income 0.00 0.00

Line 8 Miscellaneous - Other 660.11 226,060.17 25.00 9,075.69 226,060.17 107,377.94 131,055.08 2,500.00 702,814.16 702,814.16

   Total Funds Available (Lines 1 –  8): $250,116.77 $250,116.77 $250,116.77 12,325.82 461,682.10 109,380.24 0.00 131,055.08 2,500.00 3,739.23 38,972.72 226,542.05 107,886.01 131,570.62 116,478.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,031.74 0.00 0.00 2,094,514.55 2,094,514.55

Decreases in Fund Balance: 0.00 0.00

Line 9 Disbursements to Investors 0.00 0.00

Line 10 Disbursements for Receivership Operations 0.00 0.00

Line 10aDisbursements to Receiver or Other Professionals 164,798.97 164,798.97 164,798.97

Line 10bBusiness Asset Expenses          22.63 22.63 22.63 9,090.69 226,060.17 107,392.94 131,055.08 2,500.00 645.11 226,080.17 35.00 10.00 702,937.05 702,937.05

Line 10cPersonal Asset Expenses          0.00 0.00

Line 10dInvestment Expenses 0.00 0.00

Line 10eThird-Party Litigation Expenses 0.00 0.00

      1. Attorney Fees 0.00 0.00

      2. Litigation Expenses 0.00 0.00

   Total Third-Party Litigation Expenses 0.00 0.00

Line 10fTax Administrator Fees and Bonds 0.00 0.00

Line 10gFederal and State Tax Payments 3,225.13 9,561.76 2,002.30 4,860.62 19,649.81 19,649.81

   Total Disbursements for Receivership Operations 0.00 0.00

Line 11 Disbursements for Distribution Expenses Paid by the Fund: 0.00 0.00

Line 11a      Distribution Plan Development Expenses: 0.00 0.00

1. Fees: 0.00 0.00

Fund Administrator…………………...……………….. 0.00 0.00

Independent Distribution Consultant (IDC)……………………………………...………….…….. 0.00 0.00

Distribution Agent…………………...……………....… 0.00 0.00

Consultants…………………………....………………. 0.00 0.00

Legal Advisers……………………...…..……………… 0.00 0.00

Tax Advisers………………………..………….………… 0.00 0.00

2. Administrative Expenses 0.00 0.00

3. Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00

      Total Plan Development Expenses 0.00 0.00

Line 11b      Distribution Plan Implementation Expenses: 0.00 0.00

1. Fees: 0.00 0.00

Fund Administrator…………………..…………..……… 0.00 0.00

IDC……………………………………...…......………… 0.00 0.00

Distribution Agent……………………..….…………….. 0.00 0.00

Consultants………………………………....…………… 0.00 0.00

Legal Advisers………………………..……....………… 0.00 0.00

Tax Advisers…………………….………….…………… 0.00 0.00

2. Administrative Expenses 0.00 0.00

3. Investor Identification: 0.00 0.00

Notice/Publishing Approved Plan……………...……..….. 0.00 0.00

Claimant Identification…………………….……...……. 0.00 0.00

Claims Processing………………………….………..…… 0.00 0.00

Web Site Maintenance/Call Center……….……...…… 0.00 0.00

4. Fund Administrator Bond 0.00 0.00

5. Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00

6. Federal Account for Investor Restitution (FAIR) Reporting Expenses 0.00 0.00

      Total Plan Implementation Expenses 0.00 0.00

   Total Disbursements for Distribution Expenses Paid by the Fund 0.00 0.00

Line 12 Disbursements to Court/Other: 0.00 0.00

Line 12a       Investment Expenses/Court Registry Investment System (CRIS) Fees 0.00 0.00

Line 12b      Federal Tax Payments 0.00 0.00

   Total Disbursements to Court/Other: 0.00 0.00

   Total Funds Disbursed (Lines 9 –  11): 22.63 22.63 22.63 12,315.82 400,420.90 109,395.24 131,055.08 2,500.00 0.00 5,505.73 226,080.17 35.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 887,385.83 887,385.83

0.00 0.00

Ending Balance (As of 3/31/2013): 250,094.14 250,094.14 250,094.14 10.00 61,261.20 -15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,739.23 33,466.99 461.88 107,851.01 131,560.62 116,478.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,031.74 0.00 0.00 1,207,128.72 1,207,128.72 ¹

0.00 0.00

Line 14 Ending Balance of Fund – Net Assets:    0.00 0.00

Line 14a      Cash & Cash Equivalents 0.00 0.00

Line 14b      Investments 0.00 0.00

Line 14c      Other Assets or Uncleared Funds 0.00 0.00

   Total Ending Balance of Fund – Net Assets    0.00 0.00

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

Subtotal Grand Total

Report of Items NOT To Be Paid by the Fund:

Line 15 Disbursements for Plan Administration Expenses Not Paid by the Fund:

Line 15a      Plan Development Expenses Not Paid by the Fund:

1. Fees:

Fund Administrator……………………...……………..

IDC………………………………………..……….……..

Distribution Agent……………………...…………....…

Consultants…………………………….……………….

Legal Advisers………………………….………………

Tax Advisers…………………………….…….…………

2. Administrative Expenses

3. Miscellaneous

      Total Plan Development Expenses Not Paid by the Fund

Line 15b      Plan Implementation Expenses Not Paid by the Fund:

1. Fees:

Fund Administrator…………………….………..………

IDC………………………………………........…………

Distribution Agent……………………….……………..

Consultants…………………………...…..……………

Legal Advisers…………………………..…...…………

Tax Advisers…………………….……...………………

2. Administrative Expenses

3. Investor Identification:

Notice/Publishing Approved Plan……………...……..…..

Claimant Identification…………………….……...…….

Claims Processing………………………….………..……

Web Site Maintenance/Call Center……….……...……

4. Fund Administrator Bond

5. Miscellaneous

6. FAIR Reporting Expenses

      Total Plan Implementation Expenses Not Paid by the Fund

Line 15c      Tax Administrator Fees & Bonds Not Paid by the Fund

   Total Disbursements for Plan Administration Expenses Not Paid by the Fund

Line 16 Disbursements to Court/Other Not Paid by the Fund:

Line 16a       Investment Expenses/CRIS Fees 

Line 16b      Federal Tax Payments

FUND ACCOUNTING (See Instructions):

Line 13

1
¹Of the Grand Total amount $705,256.10 is receivership money and $501,872.62 is SPV money not controlled by the receiver

 3/31/2013

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-1   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 2 PageID #: 6668



STANDARIZD FUND ACCOUNTING REPORT for Acartha Group LLC, MIC VII LLC, 

Acartha Technology Partners LP, and Gryphon Investments III

Claire M. Schenk Receivership; Civil Court Docket No. 16

Reporting Period 1/1/2013 to 3/31/2013 

   Total Disbursements to Court/Other Not Paid by the Fund:

Line 17 DC & State Tax Payments

Line 18 No. of Claims:

Line 18a      # of Claims Received This Reporting Period…..………………………………………………………  

Line 18b      # of Claims Received Since Inception of Fund…...…..…………………………………………  

Line 19 No. of Claimants/Investors:

Line 19a      # of Claimants/Investors Paid This Reporting Period…..……..………………………………..  

Line 19b      # of Claimants/Investors Paid Since Inception of Fund.……….………………………………  

Date: ____________________________

2
¹Of the Grand Total amount $705,256.10 is receivership money and $501,872.62 is SPV money not controlled by the receiver

 3/31/2013

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-1   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 2 PageID #: 6669



Exhibit B

CERTIFICATION

(a) I have read the foregoing Application;

(b) to the best of my knowledge, infonnation and belief formed after reasonable
inquiry, the Application and all fees and expenses therein are true and
accurate and comply with the Billing Instructions (with any exceptions
specifically noted in the Certification and described in the Application);

(c) all fees contained in the Application are based on the rates listed in the
Applicant's fee schedules set forth in Exhibit D and such fees are reasonable,
necessary and commensurate with the skill and experience required for the
activity performed;

(d) the Applicant has not included in the amount for which reimbursement is
sought the amortization of the cost of any investment, equipment, or
capital outlay (except to the extent that any such amortization is included
within the permitted allowable amounts set forth herein for photocopies
and facsimile transmission); and,

(e) in seeking reimbursement for a service which the Applicant justifiably
purchased or contracted for from a third party (such as copying, imaging,
bulk mail, messenger service, overnight courier, computerized research, or
title and lien searches), the Applicant requests reimbursement only for the
amount billed to the Applicant by the third-party vendor and paid by the
Applicant to such vendor. Where such services are performed by the
Receiver, the Receiver is not making a profit on such reimbursable service.

(I) With respect to each litigation matter undertaken, the Applicant, in
conjunction with counsel and the SEC, determined that the action was likely
to produce a net economic benefit to the estate, based on a review of (i) the
legal theories upon which the action was based, including issues of standing;
(ii) the likelihood of collection on any judgment which might be obtained;
and (iii) alternative methods of seeking the relief, such as the retention of
counsel on a contingency basis.

Claire M. Schenk, R'ecei r
Certifying Professional

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-2   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 1 PageID #: 6670



 

 

EXHIBIT C 
 

INVOICE SUMMARY   
 
Thompson Coburn LLP – January 2013 
Acartha Group Receivership 
Fees      $18,906.55 
Disbursements    $     886.71 
 
Goodman Lawsuit/Litigation Defense 
Fees      $58,576.05 
 
Acartha Interpleader 
Fees      $  1,136.45 
 
Thompson Coburn LLP – February 2013 
Acartha Group Receivership 
Fees      $21,717.50 
Disbursements    $  1,006.19 
 
Goodman Lawsuit/Litigation Defense 
Fees      $18,824.52 
Disbursements    $     812.80   
 
Morriss Holdings, LLC 
Fees      $     306.85 
 
Acartha Interpleader 
Fees      $   1,626.05 
 
Thompson Coburn LLP – March 2013 
Acartha Group Receivership 
Fees      $38,460.37 
Disbursements    $     506.46 
 
Goodman Lawsuit/Litigation Defense 
Fees      $14,178.00 
Disbursements    $  1,307.17  
 
Acartha Interpleader 
Fees      $     617.10 
 
Thompson Coburn TOTAL      $178,868.77 
  

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-3   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 3 PageID #: 6671



 

 

 
Segue Equity Group – January 2013 
      $  2,640.18 
 
Segue Equity Group – February 2013 
      $  5,244.51 
 
Segue Equity Group – March 2013 
      $  9,550.49 
 
Segue TOTAL        $ 17,435.18 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen –  
Fees      $16,387.00 
Expenses     $  2,024.65 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen –  
Fees      $  6,960.00 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen TOTAL      $ 25,371.65  
 

GRAND TOTAL        $221,675.60 
 
  

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-3   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 3 PageID #: 6672



 

 

AGGREGATE SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL 
AND PARAPROFESSIONAL TIME AND FEES 

 
Thompson Coburn ATTORNEY NUMBER OF HOURS BILL AMOUNT 

Buchholz, Edward 3.1 1,343.85 
Darrough, Matthew 7.3 2,482.00 
Higgins, Stephen 138.3 59,953.05 
Kraft, Kathleen 49.6 14,756.00 
Kelly, Cheryl 9.1 3,210.03 
Lamping, Brian 19.7 4,353.70 
Mangian, David 4.2 856.80 
Reid, Christopher 9.6 3,712.80 
Schenk, Claire 215.8 78,874.90 

TOTAL ATTORNEY HOURS 456.7 169,543.13 
   

PARALEGAL/OTHER 
PROFESSIONALS 

NUMBER OF HOURS BILL AMOUNT 

Light, Lynnda 10.1 1,674.08 
Parish, Miriam 1.3 198.90 
Weber, Holly 20.3 2,933.35 
Total Paralegal/Other 
Professionals 

31.7 4,806.33 

   
Grand Total 488.4 174,349.45 
 

Segue FUND MANAGER NUMBER OF HOURS BILL AMOUNT 
Michelle Murray 31.0 7,246.28 
Joe Nguyen 18.4 3,312.00 
Amy Reagan 84.9 6,876.90 
   
Grand Total 134.3 17,435.18 
 

ACCOUNTANT NUMBER OF HOURS BILL AMOUNT 
CliftonLarsonAllen 87.65 16,387.00 
CliftonLarsonAllen 17.40 6,960.00 
   
Grand Total 105.05 23,347.00 
 

 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-3   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 3 PageID #: 6673



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 18 PageID #: 6674



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 18 PageID #: 6675



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 18 PageID #: 6676



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 18 PageID #: 6677



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 18 PageID #: 6678



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 18 PageID #: 6679



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 7 of 18 PageID #: 6680



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 8 of 18 PageID #: 6681



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 9 of 18 PageID #: 6682



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 10 of 18 PageID #: 6683



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 11 of 18 PageID #: 6684



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 12 of 18 PageID #: 6685



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 13 of 18 PageID #: 6686



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 14 of 18 PageID #: 6687



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 15 of 18 PageID #: 6688



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 16 of 18 PageID #: 6689



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 17 of 18 PageID #: 6690



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-4   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 18 of 18 PageID #: 6691



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 13 PageID #: 6692



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 13 PageID #: 6693



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 13 PageID #: 6694



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 13 PageID #: 6695



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 13 PageID #: 6696



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 13 PageID #: 6697



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 7 of 13 PageID #: 6698



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 8 of 13 PageID #: 6699



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 9 of 13 PageID #: 6700



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 10 of 13 PageID #: 6701



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 11 of 13 PageID #: 6702



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 12 of 13 PageID #: 6703



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-5   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 13 of 13 PageID #: 6704



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-6   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 5 PageID #: 6705



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-6   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 5 PageID #: 6706



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-6   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 5 PageID #: 6707



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-6   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 5 PageID #: 6708



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-6   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 5 PageID #: 6709



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 15 PageID #: 6710



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 15 PageID #: 6711



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 15 PageID #: 6712



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 15 PageID #: 6713



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 15 PageID #: 6714



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 15 PageID #: 6715



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 7 of 15 PageID #: 6716



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 8 of 15 PageID #: 6717



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 9 of 15 PageID #: 6718



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 10 of 15 PageID #: 6719



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 11 of 15 PageID #: 6720



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 12 of 15 PageID #: 6721



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 13 of 15 PageID #: 6722



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 14 of 15 PageID #: 6723



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-7   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 15 of 15 PageID #: 6724



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 11 PageID #: 6725



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 11 PageID #: 6726



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 11 PageID #: 6727



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 11 PageID #: 6728



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 11 PageID #: 6729



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 11 PageID #: 6730



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 7 of 11 PageID #: 6731



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 8 of 11 PageID #: 6732



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 9 of 11 PageID #: 6733



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 10 of 11 PageID #: 6734



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-8   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 11 of 11 PageID #: 6735



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-9   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 7 PageID #: 6736



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-9   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 7 PageID #: 6737



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-9   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 7 PageID #: 6738



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-9   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 7 PageID #: 6739



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-9   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 7 PageID #: 6740



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-9   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 7 PageID #: 6741



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-9   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 7 of 7 PageID #: 6742



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-10   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 5 PageID #: 6743



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-10   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 5 PageID #: 6744



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-10   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 5 PageID #: 6745



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-10   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 5 PageID #: 6746



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-10   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 5 PageID #: 6747



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 18 PageID #: 6748



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 18 PageID #: 6749



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 18 PageID #: 6750



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 18 PageID #: 6751



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 18 PageID #: 6752



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 18 PageID #: 6753



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 7 of 18 PageID #: 6754



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 8 of 18 PageID #: 6755



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 9 of 18 PageID #: 6756



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 10 of 18 PageID #:
 6757



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 11 of 18 PageID #:
 6758



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 12 of 18 PageID #:
 6759



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 13 of 18 PageID #:
 6760



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 14 of 18 PageID #:
 6761



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 15 of 18 PageID #:
 6762



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 16 of 18 PageID #:
 6763



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 17 of 18 PageID #:
 6764



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-11   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 18 of 18 PageID #:
 6765



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 11 PageID #: 6766



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 11 PageID #: 6767



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 11 PageID #: 6768



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 11 PageID #: 6769



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 11 PageID #: 6770



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 11 PageID #: 6771



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 7 of 11 PageID #: 6772



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 8 of 11 PageID #: 6773



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 9 of 11 PageID #: 6774



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 10 of 11 PageID #:
 6775



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-12   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 11 of 11 PageID #:
 6776



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-13   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 6 PageID #: 6777



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-13   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 6 PageID #: 6778



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-13   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 6 PageID #: 6779



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-13   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 6 PageID #: 6780



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-13   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 6 PageID #: 6781



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-13   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 6 PageID #: 6782



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-14   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 3 PageID #: 6783



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-14   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 3 PageID #: 6784



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-14   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 3 PageID #: 6785



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-15   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 6 PageID #: 6786



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-15   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 6 PageID #: 6787



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-15   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 6 PageID #: 6788



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-15   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 6 PageID #: 6789



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-15   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 6 PageID #: 6790



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-15   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 6 PageID #: 6791



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-16   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 6 PageID #: 6792



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-16   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 6 PageID #: 6793



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-16   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 6 PageID #: 6794



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-16   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 6 PageID #: 6795



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-16   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 6 PageID #: 6796



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-16   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 6 PageID #: 6797



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 12 PageID #: 6798



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 12 PageID #: 6799



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 12 PageID #: 6800



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 4 of 12 PageID #: 6801



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 5 of 12 PageID #: 6802



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 6 of 12 PageID #: 6803



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 7 of 12 PageID #: 6804



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 8 of 12 PageID #: 6805



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 9 of 12 PageID #: 6806



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 10 of 12 PageID #:
 6807



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 11 of 12 PageID #:
 6808



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-17   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 12 of 12 PageID #:
 6809



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-18   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 2 PageID #: 6810



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-18   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 2 PageID #: 6811



 

Ex. E  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 

COMMISSION, 

 

  Plaintiff, 

 

v. 

 

BURTON DOUGLAS MORRISS, et al., 

 

  Defendants, and 

 

MORRISS HOLDINGS, LLC, 

 

  Relief Defendant. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ 

 

ORDER ON RECEIVER’S FIFTH INTERIM APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE AND 

PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE RECEIVER, RETAINED 

COUNSEL AND OTHER PROFESSIONALS 

 

This matter is before the Court on the Receiver’s Fifth Interim Application for Allowance 

and Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, Counsel and Other Professionals (the 

“Fourth Application”) filed by Claire M. Schenk, the court-appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) 

for Acartha Group, LLC, MIC VII, LLC, Acartha Technology Partners, L.P. and Gryphon 

Investments III, LLC, on June 19, 2013.  The Receiver submitted the Fifth Application to the 

SEC for review before filing it with the Court.   

On September 20, 2012, the Court granted the Receiver’s First Interim Application for 

Allowance and Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, Counsel and Other Professionals 

(Dkt. No. 199).  The Court granted the Receiver’s Second Interim Application for Allowance and 

Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, Counsel and Other Professionals on November 

28, 2012 (Dkt. No. 213).  The Court granted the Receiver’s Third Interim Application for 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-19   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 1 of 3 PageID #: 6812



 

 - 2 - 

Allowance and Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, Counsel and Other Professionals 

on February 11, 2013 (Dkt. No. 227).  The Court granted the Receiver’s Fourth Interim 

Application for Allowance and Payment of Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, Counsel and 

Other Professionals on May 30, 2013 (Dkt. No. 254). 

In the Fifth Application, the Receiver seeks a total award of $221,675.60 for legal and 

professional fees and expenses incurred by service providers, consisting of: (a) $178,868.77 in 

legal fees and costs for Thompson Coburn LLP, the Receiver’s primary counsel; (b) $17,435.18 

in professional fees for Segue Equity Group, LLC, the Receiver’s investment fund manager; and 

(c) $25,371.65 in professional fees and costs for CliftonLarsonAllen LLP, the Receiver’s tax 

preparer.   

The Receiver also seeks an order allowing the Receiver to pay eighty percent (80%) of 

the total amount of legal and professional fees and one hundred percent (100%) of incurred costs, 

for a total of $178,649.28, at this time pursuant to an agreement with the SEC to hold back 

twenty percent (20%) of the incurred legal and professional fees.  This request is made without 

prejudice to the Receiver’s right to seek an order allowing payment of the remaining twenty 

percent (20%) of the legal and professional fees upon further application to this Court. 

The Court has reviewed the Fifth Application and supporting documentation and 

concludes that the requested fees and costs of $178,649.28 are reasonable and appropriate. 

 Having fully considered the Fifth Application and being duly advised as to the merits, 

THE COURT DOES HEREBY ORDER THAT 

 1. The Receiver’s Fifth Application is granted in its entirety; and 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-19   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 2 of 3 PageID #: 6813



 

 - 3 - 

 2. The Receiver is authorized to make payment of eighty percent (80%) of the total 

amount of legal and professional fees and one hundred percent (100%) of incurred costs out of 

the assets of the Receivership estate as follows: 

(a)  $139,479.56 in legal fees and $4,519.33 in costs for Thompson Coburn 

LLP, the Receiver’s primary counsel; 

(b)  $13,948.14 in professional fees for Segue Equity Group, LLC, the 

Receiver’s investment fund manager; and 

(c) $18,677.60 in professional fees and $2,024.65 in costs for 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP, the Receiver’s tax preparer. 

 

SO ORDERED this the ____ day of _________, 2013. 

 

 

        

THE HONORABLE CAROL E. JACKSON 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  258-19   Filed: 06/19/13   Page: 3 of 3 PageID #: 6814


	Text2: Ex. A


